20230217000042870 02/17/2023 08:24:05 AM DEEDS 1/3

This instrument was prepared by: Michael Reagan Reeves, Jr., Esq. Reagan Reeves & Associates, LLC 1 Perimeter Park South, Suite 440S Birmingham, AL 35243 Send tax notice to: Michael W. Adams 305 Highway 442 Sterrett, AL 35147

WARRANTY DEED

JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF SHELBY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That in consideration of SEVENTY EIGHT THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars (\$78,000.00) to the undersigned grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by the grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged Diversified Residential Homes 1, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (herein referred to as grantor, whether one or more), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Michael W. Adams and Mafus R. Bird, Jr. (herein referred to as grantees), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE SE 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST AND RUN THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF 1771.31 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 600.22 FEET TO AN IRON FOUND AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 04 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 135.92 FEET TO AN IRON FOUND; THENCE SOUTH 84 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 135.96 FEET TO AN IRON FOUND; THENCE SOUTH 05 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 133.32 FEET TO AN IRON FOUND, THENCE NORTH 85 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 133.42 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; BEING SITUATED IN SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

Subject to:

- 1. Taxes for the year 2023 and all subsequent years.
- 2. Existing easements, encroachments, encumbrances, restrictions, rights of way, building lines, and limitations, if any, of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said grantees, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein), in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one grantee does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And the said grantor does itself, and for its successors and assigns, covenant with the said grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever, that it is lawfully seized and possessed of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances, that it has a good and lawful right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that it will, and its successors and assigns shall, warrant and defend the same unto the said grantee, his, or their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Diversified Residential Homes 1, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company has caused these presents to be executed by Gavin Kleinknecht, its CEO, who is authorized to execute

> Diversified Residential Homes 1, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Gavin Kleinknecht, as CEO

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF GOOGICE)
COUNTY OF GOVERNMENT)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Gavin Kleinknecht whose name as CEO of Diversified Residential Homes 1, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he (she), as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this May of February, 2023.

My Commission Expires: 7/17/24

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Diversified Residential Homes 1, LLC, a	Grantee's Name	Michael W. Adams and Mafus R. Bird,
Delaware limited	liability company		Jr.
Mailing Address	3495 Piedmont Road	Mailing Address	308 Highway 443 (1
	Building 11, Suite 300	\	Servett, HE 3941
	<u>Atlanta, GA 30305</u>	Date of Sale	February , 2023
		Total Purchase Price	<u>\$78,000.00</u>
Property Address	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Or	
	Wilsonville, AL 35186	Actual Value	<u>\$</u>
		От	
		Assessor's Market Val	ue <u>\$</u>
•	rice or actual value claimed on this for ecordation of documentary evidence is		following documentary evidence:
Bill of S	lale Ann	raisal	
·····			
X_ Sales Co		51.	
Closing	Statement		
•	ice document presented for recordation s form is not required.	contains all of the requ	ired information referenced above,
	Inst	ructions	
	and mailing address - provide the name of mailing address.	e of the person or perso	ons conveying interest to property
	and mailing address - provide the nam	e of the person or perso	ons to whom interest to property is
being conveyed	1.		
-	ss - the physical address of the property to the property was conveyed.	being conveyed, if ava	ailable. Date of Sale - the date on
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.			
conveyed by th	if the property is not being sold, the true e instrument offered for record. This m e assessor's current market value.		<u>-</u>
current use valu	rovided and the value must be determined by uation, of the property as determined by for property tax purposes will be used \$ 40-22-1 (h).	y the local official char	ged with the responsibility of
accurate. I furtl	best of my knowledge and belief that the her understand that any false statements ed in <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u> § 40-22-1	s claimed on this form	
Date	<u>//- 2023</u> Print: <u>P</u>	hillip W. Smith	
Unattest	red	Sim	
· 	/•	Sign	itee/ Owner Agent) dircle one
co. Offic	and Recorded (VETITIEG by) rial Public Records se of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County	Theritalical distriction of the second secon	THE TESTIC ONE

AHAMA

Clerk

Shelby County, AL

20230217000042870

\$106.00 PAYGE

02/17/2023 08:24:05 AM

alli 5. Buyl